
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Monday, 10 December 2018

Notice of meeting 

Economy and Development Select Committee

Tuesday, 18th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

THERE WILL BE A PRE MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 30 MINUTES 
PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Procurement: Scrutiny of a performance report on Procurement and 
the Council's strategic direction

To Follow

4.  Outdoor Education: Scrutiny of the service re-provision proposals. 1 - 18

5.  To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 10th 
January 2019 at 10.00am

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P.Pavia
J.Becker
A.Davies
D. Dovey
M.Feakins
R.Roden
B. Strong
A. Watts

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of 
[...]
y bodies…
(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…

General Questions….
Empowering Communities

 How are we involving local communities and empowering them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



This page is intentionally left blank



1. PURPOSE:

1.1 To consider the dissolution of the Gwent Outdoor Education Service partnership for which the 
Council is the lead partner, working with Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council (BGCBC), 
Newport City Council (NCC) and Torfaen County Borough Council (TCBC) further to the withdrawal 
of partner subsidy.

1.2 To consider the closure of the Talybont Site, returning the site to Newport City Council for disposal, 
and subsequently to consider the associated staff redundancies if suitable redeployment cannot be 
found. 

1.3 To engage Select Committee Members in initial ideas on future opportunities for service delivery 
and to receive a presentation from the Service with a view to return when detailed plans are 
complete.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1     To consider the approval of the dissolution of the Gwent Outdoor Education Service Partnership with 
effect from 31st March 2019.

2.2 To consider the formal closure of the Talybont site on 1st Feb 2019 returning the site to Newport 
City Council with effect from 28th Feb 2019. 

2.3 To consider the approval of the deletion of two posts i.e. Talybont Site Co-ordinator – Staffing and 
Environment Education and the site Cook and to approve corresponding redundancy payments, if 
suitable redeployment cannot be found.

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 Gwent Outdoor Education Service (GOES) has existed since 1970 with a remit to provide outdoor 
education.  The service operates across three residential centres at Hilston Park near Monmouth, 
Gilwern and Talybont (in Powys). The Council operate and manage GOES on behalf of the partner 
authorities i.e. BGCBC, NCC and TCBC, the Council own the Hilston Park and Gilwern sites whilst 
NCC own the Talybont centre. 

3.2 The service currently provides around 20,000 visitor days annually, the vast majority being 
residential school groups from South East Wales. Around 90% of clients are regular, repeat users 
and the service also works with adult and youth groups from all over the UK. All groups are provided 
with bespoke programmes designed to achieve their specific desired outcome including confidence 
building, self-reliance, team development, enjoyment, activity skills, risk management and 
environmental awareness.

SUBJECT: OUTDOOR EDUCATION – SERVICE CHANGE PROPOSALS

MEETING: ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE
DATE: 18th DECEMBER 2018
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3.3 Post local government reorganisation in 1996, the joint service was supported by annual subsidies 
from the four Local Authority partners which were derived from an agreement between partners to 
reduce the cost of residential trips for low income families. Core funding was frozen from all partners 
in 2006 at which time the subsidies were supporting approximately 50% of service running costs, 
since then fees to clients have increased above inflation to compensate for the reduction in core 
funding. 

 3.4 NCC were originally part of GOES, hence their ownership of the Talybont Centre, however in 2013 
they took a decision to withdraw from the Shared Service Agreement and subsidy arrangements 
due to financial reasons.  Talybont Centre has been subject to a joint Sport Wales award with the 
Council towards major capital redevelopment but recent discussions with Big Lottery have now 
resulted in the withdrawal of the conditions of the original grant which may otherwise have hampered 
the disposal of the site.  

3.5 In 2016, TCBC took a formal decision to apply a tapering reduction in subsidy for 2016/17 reducing 
to nil subsidy in 2017/18. BGCBC have also reduced their subsidy by a small amount but with the 
backdrop of public sector austerity, it would appear to be a question of ‘when’ rather than ‘if’ they 
withdraw.  Table 1 demonstrates the levels of subsidy withdrawal over the last seven years. 

Table One: Levels of Subsidy Withdrawal

Total 
Contribution

2012/13       
£

2013/14       
£

2014/15       
£

2015/16      
£

2016/17       
£

2017/18      
£

NCC 78,708 0 0 0 0 0
TCBC 107,943 107,943 107,943 107,943 44,943 0
BGCBC 74,925 74,925 74,925 74,925 62,925 55,730
Monmouthshire 81,275 81,275 81,275 56,580 56,580 56,580
Total 342,851 264,143 264,143 239,448 164,448 112,310

3.6 Tables Two and Three demonstrate the financial position for previous years. The figures indicate 
that since 2013/14 the Service has operated at a small profit until 2017/18 when income levels 
dropped slightly. However, this does not include the cost of building maintenance, grounds 
maintenance or insurances and if included with the direct costs of delivering the service, the service 
has operated at a deficit for four out of the la
[...]
a close and subject to approval, the agreement will be terminated with effect from 31st 
March 2019. 

3.8 The original Shared Service Agreement with the partner Authorities provides clear guidance 
following the withdrawal from the service or the termination of the agreement. Hilston and Gilwern 
sites are owned by the Council and therefore remain with the Authority. As Talybont is owned by 

Page 3



NCC, it will be returned to them. Discussions have been held with NCC regarding the long term 
future use of the building and they have indicated that they wish to sell the building.  The return of 
the Talybont site to NCC will result in the loss of two posts at Talybont and subsequently, redundancy 
costs. The service currently provided at Talybont will be re-provisioned at one of the other sites 
where possible. 

3.9 The Agreement also states that should it became necessary for the host authority to make a 
redundancy payment, the Authorities should make a fair and reasonable contribution to those costs 
however it is anticipated that this be met from the service budget. 

3.10 Tourism, Leisure, Cultural and Youth (TLCY) services are looking to become more entrepreneurial 
and business like and as these services overlap and touch so many services and functions, it is 
difficult to consider them in isolation. In view of the links and inter-dependencies at a service-wide 
and local level, these services are to be run as a family of services, relying upon one another for 
promotion, support and optimal operation. This will therefore open up new possibilities for service 
design and delivery particularly in terms of exploring new markets particularly if the proposed new 
Alternative Delivery Model for the services, MonLife, is approved by Council in 2019. The Council’s 
Outdoor Education Service must therefore now consider new approaches to delivery which is likely 
to result in a restructure of the service to be considered by Members in due course.

3.11 Currently, the Outdoor Education service operates from three sites but is not operating at full 
capacity. It therefore makes sense to concentrate efforts on the two Council owned sites by reviewing 
staff structures, improving efficiency, increasing income and identifying potential new markets. 
Operating the TLCY service model differently will enable the service to be more focussed on 
outcomes rather than the mechanisms through which service delivery is organised. The provision of 
Outdoor Education will be provided as part of the Leisure, Recreation and Outdoor Learning offer. 
Existing bookings at the Talybont Centre will be offered alternative bookings at either the Hilston or 
Gilwern Sites or given a refund of their deposits.

3.12 It is anticipated that the existing site co-ordinators in conjunction with the Head of Leisure, Tourism, 
Culture and Youth Service, will review the existing staffing structure across the sites and restructure 
the service to best respond to the new challenges ahead. Current operating practices will be 
reviewed with a view to reducing costs and maximising income. Critical success factors in this 
include achieving economies of scale, cross subsidisation and obtaining mutual support. 

3.13 A review of the Outdoor Education Service was undertaken in 2015 which was updated in 2018.  
This will form the basis of an action Plan which will be focussed on income generation and service 
redesign proposals for 2019 onwards to be considered in due course as shown in appendix A

4. EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES SOCIAL 
JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING):

4.1 Summarised below for Members’ consideration from Future Generations Evaluation located in 
Appendix C:

‘The service in its current three site format needed review for both financial and practical reasons to 
ensure it is sustainable and continues to provide a quality service across the remaining two sites.  
By its very nature the service has continued to prov
[...]
 

7 REASONS:

7.1 Further to the withdrawal of funding subsidies over recent years the Gwent Outdoor Education 
Service partnership is no longer sustainable in its current form.  The Shared Service Agreement with 
the partner Authorities provides clear guidance following the withdrawal from the service or the 
termination of the agreement. Hilston and Gilwern sites are owned by the Council and therefore 
remain with the Authority. As Talybont is owned by NCC, it will be returned to them to instigate 
closure and subsequently sale of the building.

7.2 The closure of Talybont will result in the existing service at this site being re-provisioned across 
Hilston and Gilwern where possible and the loss of two posts.  The re-provisioning of the current 
Talybont service provides an opportunity to review the existing staffing structure across the sites and 
restructure the service to best respond to the new challenges ahead.

8 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

8.1 Costs arising from the two redundancies which will be circa £30k and will be funded from service 
budgets. 

Page 5



9 CONSULTEES:
Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council (BGCBC);
Newport City Council (NCC);
Torfaen County Borough Council (TCBC)
Economy and Development Select Committee Members
Cabinet Members
SLT
Service area staff

10 BACKGROUND PAPERS:
Appendix A – Future Income Generating Ideas
Appendix B - Evaluation Criteria
Appendix C - EQIA

11 AUTHOR:
Ian Saunders – Head of Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth
Ian Kennett – Head of Gwent Outdoor Education service
Richard Simpkins – Business Manager TLCY

12 CONTACT DETAILS:
iansaunders@monmouthshire.gov.uk - 07876 545793
iankennett@monmouthshire.gov.uk -  07768 880814
richardsimpkins@monmouthshire.gov.uk – 07884 061183

Page 6

mailto:iansaunders@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:iankennett@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:richardsimpkins@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Appendix B – Evaluation Criteria – Cabinet, Individual Cabinet Member Decisions & Council

Title of Report: OUTDOOR
[...]
 on behalf of the partner 
authorities i.e. Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council, Newport City Council and Torfaen County 
Borough Council and currently operates across three residential centres at Hilston Park near 
Monmouth, Gilwern (both of which are owned by the Council) and Talybont owned by Newport CC.  

The service currently provides around 20,000 visitor days annually, the vast majority being residential 
school groups from South East Wales. Around 90% of clients are regular, repeat users and the service 
also works with adult and youth groups from all over the UK. All groups are provided with bespoke 
programmes designed to achieve their specific desired outcome including confidence building, self-
reliance, team development, enjoyment, activity skills, risk management and environmental 
awareness.

A review was commissioned in June 2015 as the first stage of a process to determine the future 
direction of GOES.  Initial findings identified a long established service benefiting from subsidies 
derived from an agreement between partner authorities to reduce the cost of residential trips for low 
income families.  The subsidy is therefore not a reflection that GOES is operationally inefficient 
therefore requiring subsidy, far from it.  GOES has been generating small surpluses for a number of 
years, has modest reserves and a very loyal and established customer base.  However, with the 
withdrawal of funding subsidies over recent years, the Gwent Outdoor Education Service partnership 
as it currently stands is no longer viable.  

The service is currently offering residential accommodation for outdoor education activities from an 
established estate and therefore is the custodian of considerable asset base owned by 
Monmouthshire County Council i.e. Hilston Park and Gilwern sites.  However, the initial review did not 
take the capital value of this asset base into account and was purely focussed as an operational review 
and options appraisal.

A comparative
[...]
istic

Describe any negative impacts 
your proposal has on the 
protected characteristic

What has been/will be done to 
mitigate any negative impacts or 

better contribute to positive 
impacts?

Marriage or civil 
partnership

Neutral Neutral

Pregnancy or 
maternity

Neutral Neutral

Race .Neutral Neutral

Religion or Belief .Neutral Neutral

Sex Neutral Neutral

Sexual Orientation Neutral Neutral

Welsh Language Neutral Neutral

Poverty Neutral Neutral

2. Does your proposal deliver any of the well-being goals below?  Please explain the impact (positive and negative) you expect, together with 
suggestions of how to mitigate negative impacts or better contribute to the goal.  There’s no need to put something in every box if it is not relevant!

Well Being Goal 

Does the proposal contribute to this goal? 
Describe the positive and negative impacts.

What actions have been/will be taken to mitigate 
any negative impacts or better contribute to 

positive impacts?

A prosperous Wales
Efficient use of resources, skilled, 
educated people, generates wealth, 
provides jobs

The proposed closure of the Talybont site does have 
a negative impact as the service will not be delivered 
from this site. Whilst it is anticipated that the service 
develops at the Hilston Park and Gilwern site the 
loss of the facility is negative.

The service has continued to provide quality 
outdoor learning experiences and has provided jobs 
and new skills – they will continue to deliver this and 
look at ensuring the facilities and activities they run 
deliver positive outcomes.

A resilient Wales There is limited impact on this aspect report The site has been well managed and will be 
returned to Newport City Council to dispose. The 

P
age 12



Well Being Goal 

Does the proposal contribute to this goal? 
Describe the positive and negative impacts.

What actions have been/will be taken to mitigate 
any negative impacts or better contribute to 

positive impacts?

Maintain and enhance bi
[...]
u have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations wherever possible.

Version 
No.

Decision making stage Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 
consideration

2015/6 Initial review of outdoor education 
service due to funding withdrawal from some 
LA partners

2015/16 At the stage of the review the service was included in the 
Alternative Delivery Model considerations so it was at that stage 
more work was required on future modeling and markets  

2017 Discussions with Local authorities about 
future funding of service

Feb 2017 Discussion with LA’s and update on funding – Torfaen finished 
funding in Sept 2017

2016/17- Start of dialogue with Newport about 
the site’s future

May 2017 Initial conversation with Newport around future of Talybont 
especially as there was concerns about lottery funding obligations 
and maintenance requirements on the site.

2018 – Discussion with Newport, Head of 
Gwent Outdoors due to budget and to ensure 
sustainability of service

March/April 2018 Confirmation from Newport that they would be able to dispose of 
the site without penalty from lottery clause and the need to work 
effectively to budget for Gwent Outdoor Education Service

P
age 17



P
age 18


	Agenda
	4 Outdoor Education: Scrutiny of the service re-provision proposals.
	181218 E  D Select Outdoor Education Service Proposal Appendix A
	181218 E  D Select Outdoor Education Service Proposal Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor P.Pavia (Chairman)
County Councillor  A.Davies (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J.Becker, A.Davies, D. Dovey and R.Roden

Also in attendance County Councillors: J. Pratt and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Ian Kennet Head of Outdoor Education Centres
Ian Saunders Head of Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth
Tom Burrett Site Co-Ordinator, Hilston Park OEC
Stuart Lovell Site Co-Ordinator, Gilwern OEC

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors M.Feakins and B. Strong

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

2. Procurement: Scrutiny of a performance report on Procurement and the Council's 
strategic direction 

The Chief Officer, Resources provided a presentation entitled “Delivering the initial phase of the 
Procurement Strategy – A Case for Investment” to convey the substance of a report for Cabinet.  
Following the presentation, comments and questions were invited:

- A Member suggested that independent assessment would be beneficial, and also that 
there should only be reports following notable change to save Officer time and assist 
progress.  It was also suggested that everyone should have a target to encourage better 
efficiency and responded that arbitrary targets won’t achieve ownership by departments.  
Instead, by working with the local authority partner to gain a good level of insight and 
data will lead to well-informed targets to enable Chief Officers to be challenged.  
Responsibility will be transferred to the Head of Transformation for phase 1. Additional 
resource and expertise will be brought in on an informed basis based on outcomes after 
the 3 month period.

- Members praised the thorough and measured presentation.  Concern about cultural shift 
was expressed seeking a tighter bond between Enterprise and Procurement.  It was 
stressed that a pathway of training and feedback of information is key.  

- In response to a question, it was explained that the change will be “sold” to staff by 
starting early with good data to produce a better understanding of future procurement 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

work.  The importance of working with staff, training and engaging with suppliers was 
agreed as key.

3. Outdoor Education: Scrutiny of the service re-provision proposals. 

Purpose:
1. To consider the dissolution of the Gwent Outdoor Education Service partnership for which the 
Council is the lead partner, working with Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council (BGCBC), 
Newport City Council (NCC) and Torfaen County Borough Council (TCBC) further to the 
withdrawal of partner subsidy.
2. To consider the closure of the Talybont Site, returning the site to Newport City Council for 
disposal, and subsequently to consider the associated staff redundancies if suitable 
redeployment cannot be found.
3. To engage Select Committee Members in initial ideas on future opportunities for service 
delivery and to receive a presentation from the Service with a view to return when detailed plans 
are complete.

Key Issues:
1. Gwent Outdoor Education Service (GOES) has three residential centres at Hilston Park near 
Monmouth, Gilwern and Talybont (in Powys). The Council operates and manages GOES on 
behalf of the partner authorities i.e. BGCBC, NCC and TCBC, the Council own the Hilston Park 
and Gilwern sites whilst NCC own the Talybont centre.  The service currently provides around 
20,000 visitor days annually, the vast majority being residential school groups from South East 
Wales. 
2. Post local government reorganisation in 1996, the joint service was supported by annual 
subsidies from the four Local Authority partners. NCC, in 2013 withdrew from the Shared 
Service Agreement and subsidy arrangements due to financial reasons. In 2016, TCBC decided 
to apply a tapering reduction in subsidy for 2016/17 reducing to nil subsidy in 2017/18. BGCBC 
also reduced their subsidy and are considering withdrawal. 
3.  Since 2013/14 the Service made a small profit until 2017/18 when income levels dropped 
slightly. This does not include the cost of building maintenance, grounds maintenance or 
insurances.  If included in the costs of delivering the service, it has operated at a deficit for four 

Committee Conclusions:

The Chair summed up that the Select Committee has explored the cultural change associated 
with the new Procurement Strategy and had considered who will drive it in the future referring 
to the need for independent assessment .

Members commended the measured and informed approach.  The Select Committee was 
assured that the early engagement of staff would be an important step in introducing the new 
strategy

The Chief Officer, Resources was thanked for his presentation.  The Select Committee 
Members looked forward to progress and requested an update on in April.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

of the last five years. A net overspend of £50,000 is predicted for 2018/19.  Reasonable income 
has been maintained and future operation needs to be reviewed.  The Shared Service 
Agreement needs to be ended and subject to approval, this will be terminated from 31st March 
2019.
4. Hilston and Gilwern sites are owned by the Council and will remain with the Authority. 
Talybont will be returned to NCC. The return of the Talybont site to NCC will result in the loss of 
two posts at Talybont and subsequently, redundancy costs. The Agreement states that if the 
host authority has to make a redundancy payment, the Authorities should make a fair and 
reasonable contribution but it is anticipated that this be met from the service budget.
5. There will be new possibilities for service design and delivery particularly if the proposed new 
Alternative Delivery Model, MonLife, is approved by Council in 2019.  Efforts will be 
concentrated on two Council owned sites by reviewing staff structures, improving efficiency, 
increasing income and identifying potential new markets. 

Member Scrutiny

Following a presentation from the Head of Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth and Gwent 
Outdoor Education Centre Officers, questions were invited from Select Committee Members:

- Given the regional drive for educational achievement and innovative curriculum, regional 
working on health and social care and the pressures on Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS), it was asked why partner authorities wished to withdraw.  It 
was responded that the reasons are mainly financial and reflect many years of budget 
cuts.  The service has continued due to schools’ and/or parents’ funding for what is 
viewed as a valued service.

- Other similar facilities are available at Storey Arms, Swansea and Carmarthen.  All 
Powys CC facilities have been closed.  6 authorities in North Wales funds a shared 
service.

- A Member asked why the Talybont site is being closed.  It was explained that prices 
have risen and it is the most difficult site to fill.  Schools tend to choose 2 ½ day visits 
instead of 5 day visits; there is a drop off in winter bookings. A large extension provided 
new accommodation but the money was not available to complete the project to upgrade 
the Grade 2 listed building and consequently there are lower standard facilities there 
albeit in a great location.  It was confirmed that it is owned by Newport CC and 
administered by Monmouthshire CC. Both Gilwern and Hilston Park sites cater for larger 
numbers.

- It is unclear if Monmouthshire would have any portion of the capital receipt if the site was 
sold.

- A Member shared his very positive experience of a visit with a school commenting on 
the impressive quality of instruction and the contribution to the health and wellbeing 
agenda but also recognised that school budgets are under huge pressure.  Opportunities 
exist but with cross border schools and diversification e.g. for Management training.  
Officers confirmed that the priority is to provide services for Monmouthshire schools.

- A Member asked if there are any unique features at Talybont and it was responded that 
the location is the best aspect.  Lack of investment, however, has meant operating the 
service from steel containers, additionally there are licenses for basic activities only.

- Regarding leadership, the Head of Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth confirmed that 
there are excellent, well qualified staff capable of providing the skills and leadership for 
the other two sites going forward.

- Regarding bookings in the school holidays, it was explained that there is work all year 
round with e.g. the National Citizen Service

- Regarding diversification, it was confirmed that any new markets would not take 
precedence over schools. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

- Sales and Marketing posts have been added to publicise and sell services throughout 
Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth. Partnership with students of video marketing was 
offered.  The importance of careful research was emphasised.

- A Member supported opportunities to improve outcomes for children especially those 
from a deprived background.  Work with the international student and schools market 
was suggested.  Investment and working better together was also supported e.g. making 
better use of underused facilities like Clydach Village Hall for persons caving and 
walking in Clydach Gorge.  A question was raised about surplus S106 money for Gilwern 
and plans for its expenditure.  It was explained that £12,000 will be used by the Youth 
Service, the remainder is for improvements to Gilwern Village Hall and an update on 
progress was provided.

- A Member supported that other facilities in the County could complement future 
services.  It was strongly suggested that the Select Committee scrutinises proposals 
going forward.

- In response to a question about parental contribution, it was explained that the highest 
charge is £286 per 5 days with reductions in winter and for Free School Meals pupils.  
Subsidised places are not offered to pupils from the other authorities that have 
withdrawn funding. A Member stressed that the main purpose should be confirmed as 
providing better education for young people.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Committee Conclusions:

The Chair, on behalf of the Economy and Development Select Committee, 
summarised views as follows:

1. The Select Committee explored some of the reasons why the other 
authorities had disinvested in the service and recognised the pressure this 
placed on the Council.

2. The Select Committee fully explored the issues pertaining to the Talybont 
Centre.

3. The Committee considered the opportunities for diversification at the 
Hilston Park and Gilwern Centres including accessing the private sector 
market for example in respect of business management training and 
development.  In doing so, the Select Committee was clear that research 
must be robust and welcomed future opportunities for scrutiny. The 
Committee advocated the use of key data to ensure a good response to 
the commercial market and to shape future services.

4. The Select Committee were pleased to hear the praise of the leadership 
and management team; Members shared personal and positive feedback.

5. The Committee considered staffing levels and particularly recognised the 
importance of sales and marketing going forward to ensure information is 
efficiently promulgated throughout South Wales, the South West and West 
Midlands.

6. Whilst seeking new funding streams, the Select Committee wished to 
ensure that the improved services mainly benefitted children from this and 
other authorities.

7. The Select Committee questioned use of Section 106 funding and noted 
that it will be used to double glaze a community facility – more information 
was to be sought. 

The Select Committee voted on the recommendations to Cabinet contained in the 
report and unanimously supported:

1. The approval of the dissolution of the Gwent Outdoor Education Service 
Partnership with effect from 31st March 2019.
2. The formal closure of the Talybont site on 1st Feb 2019 returning the site to 
Newport
City Council with effect from 28th Feb 2019.
3. The approval of the deletion of two posts i.e. Talybont Site Co-ordinator – 
Staffing and Environment Education and the site Cook and to approve 
corresponding redundancy payments, if suitable redeployment cannot be found.

The Officers were thanked for their attendance at the meeting.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 18th 

December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

4. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday 10th January 2019 at 
10.00am 

Members’ Seminar on Brexit: 15th January 2019, 2.00pm.  The Scrutiny Manager has circulated 
some information to all Members to assist development of questions.

A series of Local Development Plan workshops have been arranged as follows:

1. 22nd January 2019 at 2.00pm – Vision and future economies workshop
2. Members seminar: 28th January 10.00am – To discuss potential candidate sites
3. 25th March 2019 at 10.00am: Workshop on Planning Policy Wales v.10 and its implications.

The Chair, Vice Chair, Scrutiny Manager and Head of Planning and Place will meet to prepare 
for the above workshops to ensure there is clear purpose and clear outcomes.

In discussing infrastructure and the removal of the tolls on the Severn Bridge, the Chair agreed 
to chase progress on publication of the Weltag Stage 1 report on the Chepstow Transport 
Study.

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 


